

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

Chapter 198.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Ticonic Bank.

Approved April 1, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors, and Company of the Ticonic Bank be, and they hereby are authorized to increase their Capital Stock, by adding thereto the sum of twenty five thousand dollars, to be paid in on or before the first Monday of October next, in shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Directors or a majority of them together with the Cashier of said Bank, shall within ten days from the payment of said additional Capital Stock transmit to the Treasurer of the State a certificate under their hands, verified by oath, specifying upon what day or days the same was paid in—And said additional Capital Stock shall be subject to all the limitations and liabilities, and entitled to all the privileges, specified in an Act entitled "An Act to regulate Banks and Banking," passed the thirty first day of March one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Bank shall not emit, issue, pay out or receive in payment for debts due the Bank or otherwise, any bill or note of a less denomination than five dollars, and increasing only by five or ten dollars to the higher denominations.

Chapter 199.

AN ACT to incorporate the Belfast Bank.

Approved April 1, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John S. Kimball, Horatio G. K. Calef, Jas. P. White, Jno. Door, Paul R. Hazeltine, Samuel A. Moulton, Prescott Hazeltine, H. H. Johnson, Joseph Williamson, William Quimby, Nathl. H. Bradbury, Samuel Jackson Junr., H. N. Lankestor, John

Increase of capital \$25,000.

'To transmit a certificate to the Treas'r of State, &c.

Ehall not issue bills of a certain denomination.

Name of Corporators.

Harraden, Samuel Locke, Frye Hall, D. Lane, S. Nickerson, Junr., W. T. Colburn, Edwin Beaman, Thomas Bartlett, Josiah Farron, Benjamin Hazeltine, Thos. Pickard, S. Heath, Reuben Sibley, their associates, successors, and assigns, be, and they hereby are created a Corporation by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Belfast Bank which shall be established Corporate name. in the Town of Belfast in the County of Waldo, and shall Location. so continue until the first day of October, one thousand eight hundred and forty seven; Provided, that such of the Provise. above named persons, as may be living at the time when said Bank shall commence operations, shall be stockholders therein, to an amount, in the aggregate equal at least, to fifty per centum of the Capital Stock mentioned in the second section of this Act, and continue Stockholders, as aforesaid, until the whole of said Capital Stock shall have been paid into said Bank.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Capital Stock Capital stock \$50,009. of said Corporation shall consist of the sum of fifty thousand dollars, in gold and silver, and be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation Powers and privishall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties, liabilities, and requirements, specified in an Act entitled "An Act to regulate Banks and Banking" passed the thirty first day of March in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one; Provided, That said Bank shall not emit, issue, pay out, Proviso or receive in payment for debts due the Bank, or otherwise, any bill or note of a less denomination than five dollars and increasing only by five or ten dollars to the higher denominations.

Be it further enacted, That any three of the First meeting. **Sect.** 4. persons before named, may call the first meeting of said Corporation, by publishing notice of the time and place thereof in any newspaper printed in Belfast, fourteen days previously; at which meeting a Board of Directors may be chosen, and all other necessary Corporation business transacted.

legea,

275